

11-2735-cv

& 11-2929-cv

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

THE EVERGREEN ASSOCIATION, INC., DBA EXPECTANT MOTHER CARE PREGNANCY CENTERS-EMC FRONTLINE PREGNANCY CENTERS, and LIFE CENTER OF NEW YORK, INC., DBA AAA PREGNANCY PROBLEMS CENTER,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, a municipal corporation,

Defendant-Appellant.

PREGNANCY CARE CENTER OF NEW YORK (Incorporated as Crisis Pregnancy Center of New York), and GOOD COUNSEL, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, MICHAEL BLOOMBERG, Mayor of New York City, in his official capacity, and JOHNATHAN MINTZ, the Commissioner of the New York City Department of Consumer Affairs, in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Counsel listed on next page

MELISSA GOODMAN
ALEXIS KARTERON
ARTHUR N. EISENBERG
New York Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 607-3 300
Fax: (212) 607-3318

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

November 7, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN EVALUATING ALL OF THE DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS UNDER STRICT, RATHER THAN INTERMEDIATE EXACTING, SCRUTINY.....	8
A. Not All Laws That Compel Disclosure of Non-Commercial Information Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny	8
B. Two of The Disclosures Should Be Evaluated Under Intermediate Exacting Scrutiny.....	16
II. THE STATUS AND SERVICES DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS SURVIVE CONSTITUTIONAL SCRUTINY.	20
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. Cahill, 598 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 12

Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc. v. U.S. Agency for Int’l Dev., 651 F.3d 218
(2d Cir. 2011)..... 9, 13, 15

Amidon v. Student Ass’n of State Univ. of N.Y. at Albany, 508 F.3d 94 (2d Cir.
2007) 13

Brown v. Socialist Workers ’74 Campaign Comm’n., 459 U.S. 87 (1982)..... 10

Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc., 525 U.S. 182 (1999)..... 11

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) 11, 21

Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty., 779 F. Supp. 2d 456 (D. Md. 2011)..... 24

Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez, 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)..... 29

Citizens United v. FEC, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)..... 11, 12, 21, 25

Doe v. Reed, 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010)..... 11

Edenfield v. Fane, 507 U.S. 761 (1993)..... 21

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council,
485 U.S. 568 (1988)..... 7

Friedman v. Rogers, 440 U.S. 1 (1979) 21

Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000)..... 21

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston, 515 U.S. 557 (1995)
..... 9, 14, 15

John Doe, Inc. v. Mukasey, 549 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 2008) 7, 12

<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	18, 21
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	10
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	10
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	10
<i>New York ex rel. Spitzer v. Operation Rescue Nat’l</i> , 273 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v Pub. Util. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N. Dakota, S. Dakota v. Daugaard</i> , --- F.Supp.2d ----, 2011 WL 2582731 (D.S.D., Jun. 30, 2011)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 883 (1992).....	12, 19
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	9, 12, 15
<i>Statharos v. N.Y. City Taxi & Limousine Comm’n</i> , 198 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 1999)...	11
<i>Stuart v. Huff</i> , --- F.Supp.2d ----, 2011 WL 5042110 (M.D.N.C., Oct. 25, 2011) ...	9
<i>Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr. Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	25
<i>Turner Broadcasting Systems, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	23
<i>Turner Broadcasting Systems, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 187 F.3d 282 (2d Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	9
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	8, 9
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	11, 12, 25

Statutes

New York City Administrative Code § 20-774 23

New York City Administrative Code § 20-815 23

New York City Administrative Code § 20-816 7

New York General Business Laws § 350..... 24

Regulations

22 New York Compilation of Codes, Rules, & Regulations. § 1201 24
